financial information which was prepared in accordance with Annex II to the EU Regulation No 809/2004, as amended.

Our unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only.
Because of its nature, our unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information addresses a hypothetical situation and,
therefore, does not represent our actual results of operations. It is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations
that would have occurred during the period presented had the pro forma adjustments actually taken place as of the dates
specified, nor is it necessarily indicative of future results of operations, financial position or cash flows.

The following table shows our pro forma consolidated income statement for the period indicated:

Pro forma consolidated income statement (in €million)

Historical financial information

Consolidated

income

statement of

our Group

Proportional

income

statement of

the Nocibé

Group Total

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

consolidated

income

statement

for the

financial year

2013/2014

for the period

from

October 1,

2013 to

June 30,

20141 (unaudited)

for the

financial year

2013/2014

Sales 2,093.3 401.0 2,494.3 — 2,494.3

Cost of raw materials, consumables and
supplies and merchandise -1,075.4 -223.9 -1,299.3 -24.3 -1,323.6

Gross profit from retail business 1,017.9 177.1 1,195.0 -24.3 1,170.7

Other operating income 183.8 24.5 208.3 — 208.3

Personnel expenses -470.7 -67.7 -538.4 — -538.4

Other operating expenses -606.5 -79.0 -685.5 18.6 -666.9

Income from other investments 0.1 0 0.1 — 0.1

EBITDA 124.6 54.9 179.5 -5.7 173.8

Amortization/depreciation -74.1 -10.9 -85.0 -0.3 -85.3

EBIT 50.5 44.0 94.5 -6.0 88.5

Financial income 8.2 3.8 12.0 — 12.0

Financial expenses -120.5 -49.7 -170.2 5.3 -164.9

Financial result -112.3 -45.9 -158.2 5.3 -152.9

Earnings before taxes (EBT) -61.8 -1.9 -63.7 -0.7 -64.4

Income taxes -7.1 -1.4 -8.5 4.6 -3.9

Earnings from continued operations -68.9 -3.3 -72.2 3.9 -68.3

Earnings from discontinued operations -19.9 0 -19.9 — -19.9

Net profit for the year -88.8 -3.3 -92.1 3.9 -88.2

Profit (loss) attributable to the Group
shareholders -89.1 -3.3 -92.4 3.9 -88.5

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests 0.3 0 0.3 — 0.3

1 Due to different financial years in the past the historical financial information of Nocibé Group is not comparable to the financial year period of the Company
from October 1, 2013 to September 30, 2014, a comparable financial history of Nocibé Group was derived by applying the following steps: (i) the 3-month
period from October 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013, prepared on the basis of French-GAAP, was derived as the difference of the audited consolidated income
statement of Nocibé Group, prepared on the basis of French-GAAP, for the period from January 1, to December 31, 2013 and the reviewed consolidated

[…]

Statements for the financial year 2013/2014. Thus, in general terms, earnings from the discontinued operations were
presented separately in a condensed form as an additional line item of the consolidated income statements for the
financial year 2013/2014 below earnings from continued operations. The other line items above, only account for the
continued operations, i.e. no contributions from the Non-Acquired Business were included above the line item “earnings
from discontinued operations”.

For further information on the preparation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, see our
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information including the accompanying notes, in particular note 3 (“Basis of
Preparation”), included in this Offering Memorandum.

Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement

The following table shows our pro forma consolidated income statement for the period indicated:

Pro forma consolidated income statement (in €million)

Historical financial information

Pro forma

consolidated

income

statement

Consolidated

income

statement of

our Group

Proportional

income

statement of

the Nocibé

Group Total

Pro forma

adjustments2

for the

financial year

2013/2014

for the period

from

October 1,

2013 to

June 30, 20141

for the

financial year

2013/2014

(unaudited)

Sales 2,093.3 401.0 2,494.3 — 2,494.3

Cost of raw materials, consumables and
supplies and merchandise -1,075.4 -223.9 -1,299.3 -24.3 -1,323.6

Gross profit from retail business 1,017.9 177.1 1,195.0 -24.3 1,170.7

Other operating income 183.8 24.5 208.3 — 208.3

Personnel expenses -470.7 -67.7 -538.4 — -538.4

Other operating expenses -606.5 -79.0 -685.5 18.6 -666.9

Income from other investments 0.1 0 0.1 — 0.1

EBITDA 124.6 54.9 179.5 -5.7 173.8

Amortization/depreciation -74.1 -10.9 -85.0 -0.3 -85.3

EBIT 50.5 44.0 94.5 -6.0 88.5

Financial income 8.2 3.8 12.0 — 12.0

Financial expenses -120.5 -49.7 -170.2 5.3 -164.9

Financial result -112.3 -45.9 -158.2 5.3 -152.9

Earnings before taxes (EBT) -61.8 -1.9 -63.7 -0.7 -64.4

Income taxes -7.1 -1.4 -8.5 4.6 -3.9

Earnings from continued operations -68.9 -3.3 -72.2 3.9 -68.3

Earnings from discontinued operations -19.9 0 -19.9 — -19.9

Net profit for the year -88.8 -3.3 -92.1 3.9 -88.2

Profit (loss) attributable to the Group
shareholders -89.1 -3.3 -92.4 3.9 -88.5

Profit attributable to non-controlling
interests 0.3 0 0.3 — 0.3

79

1 Due to different financial years in the past the historical financial information of Nocibé Group is not comparable to the financial year period of the Company
from October 1, 2013 to September 30, 2014, a comparable financial history of Nocibé Group was derived by applying the following steps: (i) the 3-month
period from October 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013, prepared on the basis of French-GAAP, was derived as the difference of the audited consolidated income
statement of Nocibé Group, prepared on the basis of French-GAAP, for the period from January 1, to December 31, 2013 and the reviewed consolidated